
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TRENT ST. CLARE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR FORMER SEC COMMISSIONERS AND
OFFICIALS AND LAW AND FINANCE PROFESSORS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RANDALL LEE
JONATHAN SHAPIRO
DALE EDMONDSON
JESSICA SCHEPPMANN
KAREN KONIUSZY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1117 California Ave.
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 858-6000

LOUIS R. COHEN
Counsel of Record
JUDITH E. COLEMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

LORI A. MARTIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
THE COURT SHOULD CORRECT THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S MISAPPLICATION OF THE EFFICIENT MARKET HYPOTHESIS AND THE RESULTING WEAKENING OF THE STANDARDS FOR PROVING LOSS CAUSATION IN THAT CIRCUIT.....	5
A. Most Circuits Accept The Presumption That An “Efficient Market” Rapidly Incorporates New Material Information Into Stock Prices	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Application Of The Efficient Market Hypothesis Is Fundamentally Flawed And Inconsistent With The Standards Of Other Circuits.....	7
1. The Ninth Circuit has now twice disavowed any need for an efficient market to react quickly to material information	7
2. The Ninth Circuit’s view is inconsistent with the operation of an efficient market and with this Court’s guidance on loss causation.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. A Complaint Cannot Establish Loss Causation By Asserting A Connection Between A Material Disclosure And A Facially Unrelated Disclosure Several Months Later	11
D. This Court Should Take This Opportunity To Clarify The Efficient Market Theory's Operation And Effect On Loss Causation Pleadings	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	12, 13, 15
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	10, 12, 15
<i>Freeman v. Laventhol & Horwath</i> , 915 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads Sys. Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Liti- gation</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>In re Williams Securities Litigation, WCG Subclass</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2009 WL 388048 (10th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Metzler Investors GmbH v. Corinthian Col- leges, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pen- sion Trust Fund v. America West Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Division Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>West v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cornerstone, <i>Securities Class Action Filings 2008: A Year In Review</i> : Stanford Law School Securities Class Action Clearinghouse, at http://securities.stanford.edu/clearinghouse_research/2008_YIR/20090106_YIR08_Full_Report.pdf	4, 11
Ferrell, Allen & Atanu Saha, <i>The Loss Causation Requirement for 10b-5 Causes of Action: The Implications of Dura Pharmaceuticals v. Broudo</i> , 63 Bus. Lawyer 163 (2007).....	12
Ribstein, Larry E., <i>Fraud on a Noisy Market</i> , 10 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 137 (2006).....	13
